share (USD (0.15) per ADS) including the negative after tax impact from Purchase Price Allocation entries of
Euro 8 million.

In addition to the reported results, Alcatel-Lucent is providing adjusted results in order to provide meaningful

comparable information, which exclude the main non-cash impacts from Purchase Price Allocation (PPA) entries
in relation to the Lucent business combination. The second quarter 2014 adjusted net loss (group share) was

Euro (290) million or Euro (0.10) per diluted share (USD (0.14) per ADS).

As our net result was a loss, stock-options and performance shares plans had an anti-dilutive effect; as a

consequence, potential shares linked to those instruments were not taken into account in the dilutive weighted

average number of shares or in the calculation of diluted loss per share.

Convertible bonds had an anti-dilutive effect; as a consequence, potential shares linked to those instruments

were not taken into account in the dilutive weighted average number of shares or in the calculation of diluted
income per share.

Q2 2014

(In Euro million except for EPS) As reported PPA Adjusted

Revenues 3,279   3,279

Cost of sales (2,211)   (2,211)

Gross Profit 1,068   1,068

SG&A expenses (403) 7 (396)

R&D costs (543) 7 (536)

Operating income 122 14 136

Restructuring costs (275)   (275)

Litigations 0   0

Gain/(loss) on disposal of consolidated entities (3)   (3)

Impairment of assets 0   0

Post-retirement benefit plan amendment 0   0

Income (loss) from operating activities (156) 14 (142)

Financial expense (190) 0 (190)

Share in net income(losses) of equity affiliates 5   5

Income tax benefit (expense)  37 (6) 31

Income (loss) from continuing operations (304) 8 (296)

Income (loss) from discontinued activities 3   3

Net Income (loss) (301) 8 (293)

of which :   Equity owners of the parent (298) 8 (290)

Non-controlling interests (3)   (3)

Earnings per share : basic (0.11) 0.01 (0.10)

Earnings per share : diluted (0.11) 0.01 (0.10)

E/ADS calculated using the US Federal Reserve Bank of New York noon Euro/dollar buying rate of 1.3690 USD as of June 30, 2014; 1.3777

USD as of March 31, 2014; USD 1.3010 as of June 30, 2013.

Page 10 of 10

RESTATEMENT OF 2013 BREAKDOWN BY OPERATING SEGMENTS

In Euro Million

Revenues Q2'14 Q1'14 2013 Q4'13 Q3'13 Q2'13 Q1'13

Core Networking 1,369 1,352 6,095 1,716 1,496 1,572 1,311

IP Routing 561 549 2,254 555 580 625 494